
i 61G 

MEETING OF THE cor..n~MISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

MONDAY, APRIL 25th, A. D. 1927, 10:00 A. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable Phil Wright, Acting Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners, Bushick, Steffler. 
I 

liAbsent Hon. Mayor Jno. W. Tobin, and Commissioner Lambert. 

II ----

" !! 
Ii il Minutes of the previous meeting were ordered and approved. 

---MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS---

'Proposals to construct Co~crete Curbing on Nogalitos Street, and proposals to pave Bneeden ! 

istreet between Magnolia Ave. and Russell Place, and Howard Street from Laurel St. to Park 
I , 

Ii 

Avenue. were opened and referrp-d to the City Engineer. 

P 
iipro1)osals to print election supplies were opened and referred to ,City Purchasing Agent with 

:instnuctions to accept the lowest bid. 
': ~ 

, 

" 
:'Protest against establishment of a Negro Park in the east end of the City, Was read and laid 
I: 
" 

Ilover for further consideration. 
I, 
~ I 
I, 

" 

~MajOr Grif'fi's U. S. A. appeared before the Commissioners to urge the granting of' a permit t) 

i1united Spanish War Veterans for the installation of flag pole receptacles along the sidewalks 

I in the business district, after which the Commissioners concluded to lay the matter over for 

I 
I; 

further consideration. 

" I!~he following ~etitions, were read and referred to the Commissioner of Police and Fire. 
" j' ,113. Perez, for permit to erect an electric sign at1'Hijos de Mexico Society. 

~B. K. Kitchem, for permit to install gas pump at 727 N. Flores Street. 
II 
~L. E. Williams, for permit to install gas equipment at Vilitta and Garden Streets. 

II Martin Ri odaetti, for permit to install gasoline equi pment at 423 Castro Street. t. A. Lott, ~or permit to install gas tank and pump at 915 S. Pine Street. 

II W. E. Lowry, for "permi t to install gasoline equipment at 1227 Navarro Street. 
II 

II Magnolia 'Petroleum Co. for permi t to install gas equipment for Y11". M. Salazar 459 W. 1!i tchell 
II -
:1 

11 street. 
II 
II 
:j 

1 

II 

liThe following petitions, were read and referred to the Commissioner of Streets & Public ImptsJ 

II 

II 
,Ii Peti tion for Sani tary Sewers in Moberly Street. 

,I 

Ii 
liPetition reouesting that the name]of Cleo Avenue be chan~ed to Pendleton Avenue. 
II ' 
I, 
!IPetition to change the name of Powell Street to South San Marcos Street. 

I Petition for Sanita~ Sewers in Delgado street. 

~Rall P. Street, for permit to build a Sanitary Sewer etc. 
!I 
II 
11 

:1 rrhe 
II 
II 

II st. 
!, 

-,I 

following petition, was read and referred to the Commissioner of Sanitation, Parks, etc. 

Philips Normal & Industrial School & Others, requesting use of Play-ground and Licoln 

I 
I Park for the 19th of June Celebration, 

I' 
Ii 
II 
I' ,I 

I 

II 
I 

I 

I 

II 
II 
I' 

II 

I 

I 

I 

I 



U 
: 

, 

617 

Commissioner Wright, made the following recommendations, which were read and adopted. 

Kahn Oil Company, for permit to install gasoline equipment for Robert E. Lee Auto Park 423 W. 
! 
~Travis Street. Granted. 

iKahn Oil Co., for permit to replace gas pump at 437 N. Flores Street. Granted. 

IR. 'G. Pump, for nermit to install pump and tank at 1926 W. Commerce Street. Granted. 
I 
ilMagnolia Petroleum Co., for permi t to install gas pump and tank at 110 E. Dewey Place.Granted.:' 
II 
I!A. G. Huesler, for perm it to install pumps and tanks at Corner of Culebra & Neff Sts.Granted. 
Ii 

Is. C. Martin, for permit to erect s Drive-in-Station and install gas equipment at N. Alamo 
I 
,1St. and Grand Ave. Granted. 

rumble Oil & Refining Co •• for permission to exchange gas pumps at 712 N. St. Mary's St. 

IGranted. 

i!umble Oil & Refining Co., for permit to remove undergrQund gas equipment from 712 N. St. Mary s 
, 

Iistreet. Granted. ~ 

I 
I 

I' 

RBPORT OF CITY ENGIN~ER of roll of property owners on East Travis Street, ordered to be improv~d 

by the opening and extending of same between its intersection with E. line of North Alamo Stre~t 

and W. line of Nacogdoches Street together with the estimated cost of such improvements and 

Ithe amount assessable against the various property owners. 

I 

I 
I 

I 

To the City Commissioners of the 
City of San Antonio. 
Gent1emen:-

In accordance with the Improvement Ordinance of the City, I herewith hand you my 

report and roll of property owners, with a description of their property and other informati)n, 

with reference to the improvements to be amde on East Travis Street of said City, between its 

intersection with the East line of North Alamo Street and the West line of Nacogdoches Streej, 

as follows: 

(1) The total estimated cost of said improvements is Three hundred twelve thousan 

ninety-three & nO/100 Dollars. 

(2) The total estimated cost to be assessed against the owners of property abuttilg 

on said street to be improved, and their property as a class is One hundred eight thousand 

six hundred seventy & nO/IOO Dollars. 

(3) The total amount of said cost estimated to be payable by the City is One 

I Hundred and fifty thousand and nO/100 Dollars 

(4) tbe names of the owners of property abutting upon the section of said street tp 

be improved, and the description of their property, the total amount to be assessed against 

each said owner, and the amount per front foot to be assessed against each such owner and hi~ 

pro~erty, a8e as follows, to-wit; 
Front Amt Frt. 

Name of Owner Block No. IJot N. Descri12tion Ft. feet Total 
F. t. Thomson 425 5 125.7 $28,000.00 
Isaac Bledsoe 425 1-3 A4 122.2 17,500.00 
J. J. Stevens 425 6 51.6 8,670.00 
R. S. Adams 425 8 50.8 8,500.00 
Ella Felder (a feme sole) 425 10 50.3 8,500.00 
Upham Healty' Co. (a r, orp. ) 
S. M. Watson 425 12 50.0 8,500.00 
Army Y.M. C .A. 425 15 174.6 17,500.00 
Hiram Partee 425 4 N. 4-C 185.85 16,000.00 
Hiram Partee 424 A-4,3 171.40 16,000.00 
(Yaqu Realty Co.)c/o Clarence A-4N) 132.45 20,000.00 
E'enstermaker 552 A-5N) 

Clarence Fenstermaker .J 552 A-4S, A-5S 176.45 20,000.00 
S. A. Turn Verein 
Wm. Keller, Pres 552 A-2,A-3 115.3 11,500/00 

(5) I have prepared anQ have attached hereto a plan or profile of the section of 

said street to be improved, showing the street lines, property lines and also the frontage 



618 

and dimensions of each lot or parcel of alnd 

'Iof where 

rhiCh is 
11 
:1 

practicable, and their lot or block 

respectfully submitted. 

II 

abutting thereon, with the name of the owner therll­

number and description where practicable, all of ~ 

City Eng neer. 
'i 

, REPORT OF CITY ENGINEER AND ROLL OF PROPERTY OWNERS ON West Ashby Place, ORDERED TO BE IM-
i 

I 
i:PROVED A'II1J) T~EIR PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 
't 
I 

;1 

II 

(For full text of this report see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page 

II "EPORT 

ilproved by 

OF CITY ENGINEER of roll or property owners on ~ast Nueva street, ordered to be im-

the widening and straightening of same between its intersection with East line of 
I 

narden street and Vest line of S. Alamo Street together wit~ the estimated cost of such im-

p,rovements and the amount assessable against the various property owners. 

I To the City Commissioners of the 
City of San Antonio. 
Gentlemen:-

In accordance with the improvement Ordinance of the City, I herewith hand you 

my report and roll of property owners, with a description of their property and other in-

formation, with reference to the improvement to be made on ~ast Nueva street of said City, 

between its intersection with the ~ast line of Garden Street and the ~est line of jouth 

Alamo Street, as follows: 

(1 ) The total estimated cost of said improvements is One hundred four thousand 

seven hundred twenty-four & 01/100 Dollars. 

( 2 ) The total estimated cost to be assessed aginst the owners of property abutt-

ing on said street to be improved, and their property as a class is Sixty-one thousand four 

hundred seventy-two & 80/100 Dollars. 

(3 ) T~e total amount of said cost estimated to be payable by the City is Yorty 

-three thousand two hundred fifty-one & 21/000 l$43,251.21) Dollars. 

\ 

• • 

. , 

.., ...to'." 

' . 
.... -- A 

" 

. \ 

'I" • , 
'. , -

(4) The names of the owners of property abutting upon the section of said stree~ ,[ '~'" I 
to be improved, and the description of their property, the total amount to be a~sessed agai~st '. 

each said owner, and the amount per front foot to be ass€ssed against each such owner and 

his pro~erty, are as follows, to-wit: 

Name of Owner. Rlock No. Lot No. Description 
1\Torth Side. 
Mrs. Lonie E. Fuutrel 
~~s. Leonie E. Foutrel 
Frs. Anna Peters, sep. Estate, 
(Wife of Leon Peters 
}I~rs. Anni e Ttuhnke (wd. of 
A.H.Shafer, has life estate) 
children of A. H. Shafer own & are 
Nellie S. Needham, James F.Shafer, 

125 
125 

123 

~~rs. J. C • Trueheart, ~R_r s. Ro se Mc1vLe>nemy, 
& l~rs. Margueri te Shafer} 126 
J~p~rs. Jennie '."'1. Campbell , H.Neil 
Campbell ~ Jessie C.Woodard (Hrs. 
Wm.Campbell) 
J.E.Webb & C. A. Goeth 
P.P.Wolf 
South Side Street. 
O.M.&S.H.Farnsworth 
U.M.&S.H.Farnsworth 
st. John's Lutheran Church 
T. R. Flannery 
M.L.Supples 
~.H.Wolf 
.Jacob Fotz 
Solomon & George Ca?seb 

114 
114 
114 

134 
1~4 

155 
155 
15.5 
155 
155 
155 

5 
2 

3 

4 

8 
A-6 

5 

8 
1 

14-15-16-17-18 
13-12 

11 
10 

9-8-7 
6 

Front Amt. Frt. 
Ft. Feet. Total. 

304.5 
85.00 

53.4 

81.2 

55.5 
54.5 

124.06 

191.0 
112.4 
141.5 

71.2 
27.4 
55.2 
86.5 
93.46 

~40.00 $12,180.00 
40.00 3,400.00 

40.00 

40.00 

40.00 
40.00 
40.00 

40.00 
40.00 
40.00 
40.00 
40.00 
40.CO 
40.00 
40.00 

2,136.00 

3,248.00 

2,220.00 I 
2,180.84 
4,962.40 

Ii 
7,640.00 II 
4 , 496 • 0.0 'I 

~: ~~~ :,g~. Ilil 

1,096.00 
2,208.00 I 

3,460.00 
3,738.40 I 

( 5 ) I have pre~ared and have attached hereto a plan or profile of the sectit 

the frontre of said stre~t to be improved, showing the street lines, propert~,lines and also 

II 

-.I .. 

',.' '; : 

r-,.' • 

\ ..... 
4 • 

->..< 
,.' .. 

, . 

• 4', " _ 

I 
• ...t. !Ii ~ 

..... 

, . 

{ 



! 

r 
! 

and dimensions of each lot or parcel of land abutting thereon, with the name of the owner ther~-

of where practicable, and their lot or block number and description where practicable, all of 

which is respectfully submitted. 
I. Ewig. 

City Engineer. 

RESPORT OF r,ITY ENGINEER AND ROLl, OF PROPERTY OWNERS ON West Courtland Place, ORDERED TO BE 

I1~BOVED AmD THEIR PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

(For full t"'xt of this report see street Improvement Records, vol. 17, page Zf{· ). 

r::ornmissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolutions, which were read and Cidopted. 

RESOLUTION 

~ccepting the paving on Pleasanton Hoad, from South Flores St. to Mulligan Avenue, by the 

~lamo P:'-lving Company. 

11~ IT RESOL1T@ by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 
II 

Ii 

the City of San Antonio does hereby accept the paving constructed by the Alamo Paving Comp­

~ny, as per their contract, on Pleasanton Road, from South Flores Street to Mulligan Avenue, I 

and in accordance with certificate of the City Engineer, dated April, 25th, 1927, and filed 

~i th the 80ard of Commissioners on this 25th day of A-)ril 1927. 

San Antonio, Texas, Apr. 25, 1927. 
Honorable Mayor & Board of Commissioners, 
City of San Antonio, Texas. 
Centlemen:- I 

This is to certify that I have inspected the paving construct.d 
by the Alamo Paving Co. on Pleasanton Road from South Flores St. to I 
Mulligan Avenue, as per their contract, and the same has been accepted , 
by me on this 14th day of April, 1927. 

Yours truly, 

I 

I. Ewig. 
City Engineer. 

II 

Ii 

Calling for bids for the construction of Ch~nel Widening and deepning and about 310 ft. 72" ~ 

RESOLUTION 

monolithic storm sewer in Brackenridge Park Contract Section No. 143. ! 
~E IT RESOLV~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

I the City Clerk be and is hereby directed to advertise for bies for the widening and deep-

ening channel, and construction of 310 ft. of 72" monolithic concrete storm sewer in Brackenr dge 

Park, known as Contract Section No. 143, approximate Quantities are as follows: 

I 

- 72" monolithic concrete sewer 
8000 yeards earth excavation 

slopes on channel to be hand sloped, as per plans and specifications on file in the office of 

the Sewer Engineer, Room 300, city Hall, which will be available after April 26th, 1927. 

Bids will he received until 10 A. M. May 2nd, 1927. A certified check of Five Hundred ($500.0( ) 

Dollars, must accompany each bids. 'l'he Ci ty reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 

RESOLUTION 
I.' 

v, ..... .L;r(ING STRE=I:T IMPROVEMENTS Houston Street fro'''! r~ew 13raunfels Ave. to Rio Grande; Laurel 

I: Street from Fredericksburg Hoad to S. A. & A. P. Tracks; Laurel Street from S. A. & A. P. 
I 

II 
1 Tracks to Zarzamora Street. 

(For full text of this resolution see Street lmprovement Records, Vol. 17, page J~ ). 

RESOLUTION 

·APPROVING REPORT AND ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO IMPROVEMENTS TO BE CON-



620 

Ii 
il 
!i 
II 
I 

it'o ,!,TRUCTED ON West Courtland Place ,'11TH ATTACHED DOCUMENTS. 

(For fu11 text of this resolution see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page ~r. 

I 
I 

II 

i 
I --- I 
: 

:1 RESOLUTION I 

lnpROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, PROFILES, ETC., FILED BY THE CITY ENGINEER FOR. THE IMPROVEMEN~ 
OF Houston Street from New Braunfels Avenue to Rio Grande Street; Laurel Street from Frederia~s-
burg ~oad to S.A.&A.P. Tracks; 
I! 

Laurel StreRt from S.A.&A.P. Tracks to ~arzamora Street. 

\1 (For full text of this resolution see Street 
II 

Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page 

,I 

~ ! 
RESOLUTION , 

II 

II ) . 

i 
II 
II 

CONSTRUC~ED 
:1 

~PPROVING REPORT MT!) ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO IMPROVEMENTS TO BE 
" 

,I 

bN WEST Ashby Place WITH ATTACFED DOCUMENTS. 

(For full text of'this resolution see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page 

RESOLUTION 
MC.-/1~'1 

Authorizing purchase of one high low Ford Transmission. 

~E IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

15 ). 
II 

I 
I 
Ii 

I 

I 

I 

~he City ~lrchasing Agent be and he is hereby directed to purchase one high low Ford Tran- I 

Ismission from l~organ Woodward Company for the sum of $114.95 for use of Street Maintenance DepJl 
I~ 1, 
artment. 

I 

I 

I 

I 

-1/fSo 
Authtrizing purchase of concrete Sewer Pipe. 

RESOLUTION 

B~ IT 'RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 
~ I 
II 
i! 

the City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby directed to purchase 300 feet of 8n concrete 
I 
i~ewer uipe at.22¢ per foot, and 600 feet of l8 tT pipe at.79¢ from Alamo Cancrete Pipe Company 
If ... .... 

Ii 
I ![or use in storm and sanitary sewers. 

!, 
'! 

Commissioner ~ushick, introduced the following ordinances, which were read and adopted by the I 

following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. 
- ,,4:31 -

";i.o.3::::'6 A1\J ORDINANCE 

Auuronriating money out of various Funds to meet payrolls. 
1 

~E IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

~he following sum be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the hereinafter named 

meet payrolls. 

- ' I ~ ''v ~J '1\To.237 

St. Paving Fund of 1927 -------------------- 5,000.00 
Bridge ~lnd of 1927 ------------------------; ~3,OOO.00 
Trench Fund -------------------------------- 1,500.00 
Storm ~ San Sewer Fd. 1927 ----------------- 4,000.00 

13,500.00 

AN ORDINANCE 
:I 
I~ransferring .~3, 900.00 from the Back Tax Fund and $481.72 from the 1924 General Fund, to the 
II 
01 

iP- 925 General fund. 
" I, 
II 

Ii 
:1 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

~he Commissioner of Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and 
I! 
Ii 
llthey are hereby ordered and directed to transfer or cau e to be transferred, the sum of 

1~8,900.00 from the "Back Tax Fund and the sum of e48l.72 from the 1924 General Fund, a total 
I' 

1~4,~81.72 to the 1925 General Fund. 

I 
! 

'I 

II 
il 
Ii 
II 
Ii 
I I: 

of II 
I. 
Ii ' 

Ii 
Ii 
II 
I 

. ' 

: 
'" 

.', ,I 

., 
. -

. . 
..- f,' 

, ~. -r .. \. . 
, i· 

. 
(. .. . 

" -" -
. 

" 

'. 

. ! 

'l_ 

•• \' 

, \ 

I 

I 

.. I 
I • 
, I 

'. 



, , 

Mt.-VfL56 
Mo-.328 AN ORDINANCE 

A~propriating ~50,000.00 out of 1926 General Fund, to pay 1 Note No.7. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of ,50,000.00 be and the same is nereby appro~riated out of the 1926 General Fund 

(Various Se~ts). ~ayable to the City National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, for the purpose of 

paying 1 wot~ No.7 (of a series of notes Nos. 1 to 52 inc. dated July 12, 1926, drawn againsj 

the 1926 General Fund, in the sum of $50,000.00 each maturing on or before June 20, 1927). 

II 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the follwwing ordinances, which were read and adopted by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Wright, Bushick, Steffler. 

AN ORDINANCE 
-14S+ 

Auproving re~ort and roll filed by the City ~ngineer w1th reference to the widening and 

straightening of ~ast Nueva street between its intersections with ~ast line of Garden street 

and West line of South Alamo Street, together with attached documents. 

VffiEREAS, The City Commissioners heretofore, , ~ 

~ Nueva street between its intersections with 

IOf South Alamo street; and 

by Resolution , ordered the improvement of ~ast 

the ~ast line of Garden Street, and the West 

'VHEREAS, said improvements are generally described as follows, to-wit: 

straightening of said street between said points by setting back the property lines 

removing such improvements as exist between said lines, and acquiring such property 

required for the purpose; and 

1.'/HEREAS, the Ci ty Engineer has, in accordance wi th the lmprovement Ordinance, filed wi th 

the Commissioners his report, together wi th 1>ibansc·a:nd'specifications covering the preposed 

II I. 
II 

II 
II 
II 

II 

improvements, together with the statement of the cost of same, the names of the property ownelS 

abutting thereon, the descriptipn of the said ~roperty and the amount to be assessed against 

such owners and said property as their or its proportion of the cost of the making of such 

improvements, fHEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY T~E CO~~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTIOl\T ONE. That a ~ublic necessity exists for the widening and straightening of said 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

~ast Nueva Street between the ~oint~ aforementioned. and that the roll and report of the City 

Engineer. l'ti(l;htthe pH.ne,·,and other documents attached thereto are hereby approved and adopted I 

and the new lines of said street are hereby deSignated as shown upon such plans and said I' 
im~rovements is hereby ordered made. 

II 

~ECTION TWO: That in the opinion of the Gommissioners it is necessary and proper to asseJs 
II 
I 

a ~art of the cost of said imurovements against the owners of property abutting thereon and ! 

against their ~roperty, and it is so ordered. 

~ECTION THR~E: That as appears from said roll and report as here now approved by the 

Commissioners, the ,total amount proposed to be assessed against the owners of abutting proper~~ 

is ~'orty & No/IOO l$40.00) Dollars; that the amount per front foot to be assessed against suct 

property owners on an average is estimated to be ~6l,472.80 Dollars. 

S!eTION FOUR: That a hearing be given the owners of the said abutting property, and ~o 

all persons interested therein or having a lien thereon, their agents and attorneys, before 

the City Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, which hearing shall begin on the 9th day 

of May 1927, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. and shall be held in the City vouncil Chamber of said Cit~, 

and at which hearing all of said owners or other interested persons, their agents or attorneYE, 

desiringto contest ,the said improvements or assessments proposed to be made against them, or 



622 

I; 
Ii 
II 

II 
~he regularity of any iroceeding with 
'!With, shall anpear and be heard, and 
II -

reference thereto, or any other matter in connection ther~­
at which hearing any of such perties shall have the right I 

lito annear in person or by attorney t and to pr(bduce testimony to ge fully ;heard; that the said I 

Ilhearing shall be oontinUoted from time to time and day to day until a fair opportuni ty has been' 
il ' 
Iloffered to all desiring to be heard; that the said hearing shall be held in accordance wi th th ~ 

IIIMP'ROVID[w;NT ORDINAT\TCE of the City and the law of the State, and that at the termination thereo ~ 
lithe said Commi ssioners will determine. from the evidence before it, the several amounts intend ld 

ilto be assessed against said persons and their property and will so assess same. No assessment 

!~ill be made against any person or his or her property in excess of the benefits in enhanced 
, 
il 
!~alue thereof arising from the making of the said improvements. 
II! 

I' ,I 
II 

SECTIO'1\T FIVE: fhat all of said owners and other interested parties are hereby refel"red for 

Ilfurther information to the proceedings wi th reference to the said im"9rovements on file wi th 
II 
iithe Ci ty Clerk of San Antonio and particularly to the roll and report of the said Ci ty Enginee fo 

I 

~n file in the offioe of the City Clerk. 

II I SECTION SIX: That the City Clerk is direoted to give notice of the said hearing to the 

1IIIIowners of the said property, their agents H:~atto'li'neys. and other parties, by PUbliSh~ng a I! 

Ii ilcopy of this Ordinance three times, attested by him, in the 0an Antonio Evening News a news- i 

Ilpaper of general circulation published in the Ci ty of San Antonio, the first of 'which publicat Ions 

IShall be more than ten days before the date set for the said hearing; and is further directed ~o 
!/ I ilgiVe notice hereof by serving the said owners, if known, or their agents or attorneys if the II 

iladdress of the said owner shall be unknown, w!ttth·:]a copy of this ordinance ei ther by registeredli 

!~etter posted in the post office of the Ci ty of San Antonio more than ten days prior to the Ii 

i~earing or by messenger. Said ~ersonal service, however, to be merely cumulative and in I 
II 
:!addition to said notice by publication, which shall, without said personal notiae, be valid an 

I~inding. ~ jll 
!I PAS S@ AND APPROVED thi s 25th day of April, 1927. _ I 

11'1 I Phil ':fright. I 
!I Acting Mayor, Ci ty of ::5an Antonio 
i,i ATTEST: Fred Fries. ei ty Cl erk. 
.i 

AN ORDINANCE 
I1C~/;fS6-~ 

11 Aunroving renort and roll filed by the City Engineer with reference to the opening and 
. II ~ -

II ~ast Travi s Street between its intersections with East line of North Alamo Street and West 
II 
Ii line of ~<e'~d,b~lYe'Ss, street, together with attached documents. 

II tr,~~REAS, The City Commissioners heretofore, by Resolution, ordered the improvement of 
II 

il Travis ~treet between its intersections with the East line of North Alamo street and the 
!I 
!I line of .Nacogdoches Street; and 
!I 
" i; 
:1 
I 

,I 

"!FEREAS, said improvements are generally descri bed as follows t to-wi t; The opening and 

ii extending of said street between 
II 

said points by setting back the property lines thereof, re-

toving such improvements as extst 
I. 
il rer.uired for the purpose; and 

between said lines, and acquiring such property as may be 

:1 '[IHEREAS t the Ci ty l!:ngineer has, in accordance wi th the Improvement Ordinance, filed wi th 

II the Commissioners hi s report, together wi th t]:>" . the p1ans and specifications covering the 

II proposed imnrovernents, together with the statement of the cost of same, the names of the 

II 
I nroperty owners abutting therebn, the sescription of the said property and the amount to be 

I assessed against such owners and said property as their or its proportion of the cost of the 

of such improvements, THEREFORE, 

IT OR~AI'IITED BY TF~ CO~'1lISqIONERS OF Tt.r~ {' ITY OF SAN ANTONIO-.:, 

SECTION ONE: That a public fi80~§§ai7 exists for the opening and extending of said East 

I 

I 

I 

I 



623 

Travis street between the ~oints aforementioned, and that the roll and report of the Uity 

Sngineer, with the plans and other documents attached thereto are hereby approved and adopted 

and the new lines of said street are hereby designatedas shown upon such plans and said im-

provement is hereby ordered made. 

SECTION TWO: That in the opinion of the Uommissioners it is necessary and proper to asses~ 

a part of the cost of said improvements against the owners of property abutting thereon and 

against their property, and it is so ordered. 

SECTION THREE: That as a~pears from said roll and report as here now a~proved by the 

Commissioners, the total amount proposed to be assessed against the owners of abutting property 

is l180,670.00 Dollars; that the amount per front foot to be assessed against such property 

I owners on an average is ~stimated to be Dollars. ---------------------------------
~ECTION FOUR: That a hearing be given the owners of the said abutting property, and to all I 

persons interested therein or having a lien thereon, their agents and attorneys, before the 
) 

r;ity Commissoners of the City of San Antonio, which hearing shall begin on the 9th day of 

!May 
1927, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. and shall be held in the City Council Chamber of said City, 

and at which hearing all of said owners or other interested persons, their agents or attorneys, 

desiring to contest the said improvements or assessments proposed to be made against them, or 

the regularity of any proceeding with reference thereto, or any other matter in connection 

therewith, shall a~pear and be heard, and at which hearing any of such parties shall have the 

right to appear in person or by attorney, and to produce testimony to be fully heard; that the 

said hearing shall be continued from time to time and day to day until a fair opportunity has I 

been offered to all desiring to be heard; that the said hearing shall be held in accordance with 

Ithe iMPROVEMENT ORDINANCE of the City and the law of the ~tate, and that at the termination 
thereof the said commissioners will determine, from the evidence before it, the several amounts 

intended to be assessed against said persomand their property and will so assess same. NO. 

assessment will be made against any person or his or her property in excess of the benefits i~ 

enhanced value thereof arising from the making of the said improvements. 

8ECTION FIVE: That all of said owners and other interested parties are hereby referred for 

further information to the proceedings with reference to the said improvements on file with 

the City Clerk of San Antonio and particularly to the roll and report of the said City Engineer 

on file in the office of the City Clerk. 

SECTION SIX: That the City Clerk is directed to give notice of the said hearing to the 

::::::go: :::yS::dt:::P::::~a:::i:h:::n::m::,a::::::::'b;n:i::h:: :::e:::t::t::::i:::n::gPUb- ,I 

News a newspa~er of general circulation published ~n the City of San Antonio, the first of 

which publieatQenshall be more than ten days before the date set for the said hearing; and is 

further directed to give notice hereof by serving the said owners, if known, or their agents 

or attorneys if the address of the said owner shall be unknown, with a copy of this ordinance 

either by registered letter posted in the post office of the City of San Antonio more than ten 

days prior to the hearing or by messanger. Said personal service, however, to be merely cumula~-

ive and in addition to said notice by publication, which shall, without said personal notice, 

be valid and binding. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 25th day of April, 1927. 

Phil Wright. 
Acting Mayor, City of San Antonio. 

ATTEST: Fred Fries. 
----~Cri~t~y~C~l-e~r~k~.---



624 

I 

J1~/4S~ I 
!ro. !333 AN ORDINANCE ' il 

i~PPROPRIATING THE StTh~ OF ~12.000.00 TO PAY THE PURCHASE PRICE FOR LAND NEEDED FOR THE EXTENSItN 

Ii0F FIFTF STREET AND THE WIDENING OF FOURTH STREET, AT NACOGDOCHES STREET; AND ACCEPTED DEED. I 
II 
II BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO},!MISSIO"flTERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: ! 

Ii 1. That the sum of ~12.000.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street I 

Ip"gening and 'Niden1ng Fund of 1927, to pay to San Antonio Loan & Trust Company the purchase 

!!urice of certain property needed for the extension of Fifth Street and the widening of Fourth 
II 
IIStrel?t at Nacogdoches Street, as per plans in the Ci ty Engineer's office and deeds on file in 
II 

lithe (1i ty Clerk's off'ice. 
II 
II 
:i 2. That the deeds above referred to, conveying said property, be and the same are hereby 
I' 
i~CCe1)ted. 
i: -_ ... 

II 
Ii 
'I I, 
'I 

ltlot~fl AN ORDINANCE !II 
il 
IPROVIDING FOR SETTLEMENT OF SUIT NO. B-43638, DISTRICT COURT OF BEXAR COUNTY, ;j.Uh JUDICIAL Ii 

IrISTRICT, FELIPE GARCIA, ET AL. VS CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. BY REASON OF DEATH OF FELIPE GARCIA, ,I 

I~R. il; 

I: 
I! I ~i BE IT ORDAINED BY T::fE CONMIS C:I ONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: I 
'I I 
II That the sum of ~250.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Parks and Plazas 

lrund, in full settlement of Suit No. B-43638, Felipe Garcia, at ale vs City of ,San Antonio. in 
Ii 1/ 

I~istrict Court 57th Judicial District, and all claims for damages because of the death by I 
Ii 
!~rowning of Felipe Garcia, Jr., on or about May 13, 1926, in swimming pool at the corner of I' 

ilFrio and NLatamoras streets; and, 
I! 

I
II ~E IT FURTFER ORDAINED, that t!le sum of ~50.00 or so much thereof as may be necessary, be I' 

I I 
Iland the same is hereby appropriated out of the same fund for the purpose of paying aosts of II 

I'said suit. II 

II 
II 
II 

-11:-5B 
ir O

•
329 AN. ORDINANCE 

I~CCEPT!NG PROPOSAL 
I, 

OF Rodgers & Stewart for paving of Jacob Street. from S. Presa to Garden 

iland authorizing Contract and A"9propriating Money Therefor. 
II 
II (For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 17, page ~J ). 

II 

I' 
II 
II 

I 
, LLS --- I 

- Tlfo 7;;30 <J AN ORDINANC E i 

A~~ropriating $557.67 to pay Smith Bros Inc. for the construation of Vi11ita·St. Sanitary sewe~ 
i!from Ii!:t.'Mary' s St. to S. A. River. II 

!i BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Ci ty of San Antonio,' that, 1
1

'1' 

II, III The sum of ~557.67 is hereby appropriated from the Storm & Sanitary Sewer Fund of 1927 to I 
II Ii 
tay Smi th 'lros. Ina. for the aonstruation of Vil1ita St. Sanitary Sewer from St. Mary's st. II 

i,lto S. A. Hi ver. I! 
. Ii 

-(:4: i.e, () 
I 0.331 

IAuuropriating ~1222.18 
I ." 
II 
i~d. to Loui se St. 

AN ORDINANCE 

to pay Alamo Paving Co. for ~aving Summit Avenue from Fredericksburg 

II 
II 
II 

B~ IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

il The sum of '1222.18 1s hereby a9propriated from the St. Paving Fund of 1927 to pay Alamo 
I 

~aving Co. for paving Summit Ave. from Fredericksburg Rd. to Louis St. 

/' 

II 
II 
II 
I' 
!I 
II 
Ii 
II 

!i 
I, 

I: 
II 

II 

I' II 
!, 
II 
I' 

iI 
ii 
I! 

!I 
I , 

.' 

I 

I 

I 

I 



625, 

' . . 

I 

~ On motion of Commis2ioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the meeting stood adjourned 

runtil 4:00 P. M. Wedensday, April 27th, 1927. 

ATTEST:~ 
APPROVED(j7l,'P~nAAi'M 

'-' 1J1~ MAYOR. I 
0- f 

I Y • 

I I 

"' 
I 
I 
II 

f 

~ I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
II 
I 

~ 

j, 

II 

r 

J 

, 

I 

I 
I 

j 

I 

f 

~ \ 

, 

I 

I I. 

II "-, 
---

I 
I 

I I 

! i 

I 

~ 
, 

I 
, 

~ I 


